
MEMORANDUM 
TO:  Planning Board  
FROM:  Elaine McLaughlin, Case Manager 
DATE:  August 15, 2016 
SUBJECT:  Call Up Item: University Place Replat D Subdivision (LUR2016-00017) located at 747 12th Street: Final 

Plat to replat the existing site into two lots.  
 
Attached is the disposition for the approval (see 
Attachment A) for the Final Plat for the University Place 
Replat D Subdivision (which is located within the 
Residential – Low 1 (RL-1) Zoning District, between 
Baseline Road and Cascade Avenue.  As shown in a copy 
of the final plat in Attachment B, this approval will result 
two lots:  Lot 1 of 6,116 square feet in size and Lot 2 of 
6,467 square feet.  The Final Plat was approved on  
Aug. 15, 2016 and is subject to a 14-day call-up period by 
the Planning Board concluding on Aug. 29, 2016. There is 
one Planning Board hearing during the call up period on 
Aug. 18, 2016.  
 
The plat will subdivide the existing 12,583 square foot lot 
into two lots of 6,116 square feet (Lot 1) and 6,467 square 
feet (Lot 2) respectively, pursuant to Ordinance No. 8075.  
Proposal also includes the transfer of 330 square feet of 
allowable floor area from Lot 2 to Lot 1. The subdivision is 
the result of Ordinance 8075 adopted by the City Council in 2015 to permit modifications to Land Use Code standards 
including minimum lot size, setbacks, and building separation.  The intent in the ordinance was to ensure preservation of 
the existing historic resource on the property, the Cowgill Residence, that was landmarked under a separate ordinance 
(no. 8029) link found here.   A link to Ordinance 8075 is found here.  As stated in the staff memo of Sept. 15, 2015 related 
to adoption of both ordinances, 
 

“The subdivision of a property to create two, non-standard lots is very unusual and requires the City Council to 
adopt a special ordinance. However, staff considers that the special circumstances of this case including the high 
historic significance of the property that might otherwise be lost and that the limitations on and review of new 
construction of the new lots, will result in compatible development in the streetscape in a manner that balances 
property rights and the public interest.” 
 

Further, findings in the adoption of Ordinance 8029 to landmark the 
property located at 747 12th Street (as shown in Figure 1) included: 

 
The buildings proposed for designation have exceptionally 
high architectural, historic and environmental significance. 
The property is associated with Marthana and Josephine 
Cowgill, who cared for tuberculosis patients in the house 
prior to purchasing the Mesa Vista Sanatorium; the 
property possesses a high level of architectural integrity 
as an example of architecture of that period, and the 
property has been identified as contributing resource to 
the identified potential University Hill local and National 
Register of Historic Places District. 

 
Under Ordinance No. 8075, the subdivision was permitted includes 
the following provisions: 

 The total permitted floor area ratio that is permitted on the property shall not exceed the amount that would apply 
to the entire property when calculated as a single building site.  
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 The floor area will be allocated to each lot based upon the proportion of the lot to the Property. By mutual 
agreement of the lot owners, up to 330 square feet of floor area may be transferred between the lots.  
 

 The lots shall be generally consistent with Lots 35 and 36 (now “Lot 1” of replat) comprising one lot and Lots 37  
and 38 (now “Lot 2” of replat) comprising the other lot. The final configuration of the two lots shall be determined 
through the subdivision process.  
 

 It is anticipated, that in order to carry out the requirements of this ordinance, the city may need to waive or modify 
standards related to lot area per dwelling unit, minimum lot size, the separation and setbacks for the buildings 
between the two lots, and solar access requirements between the two lots.  
 

 Approved waivers or modifications associated with Title 9, “Land Use Code,” B.R.C. 1981 shall be documented in 
a subdivision agreement associated with the creation of the two lots.   

 
Proposed Subdivision:  
 
The entire subdivision is 12,583 square feet. The final plat illustrates the subdivision along with dedication of a no-build 
easement required for compliance with the building code for fire separation between existing buildings on the lot and any 
future construction.  As was found during the review process for the subdivision, no proposed change may create a 
condition wherein existing structures will be placed in violation of current Codes as a result of the movement, alteration, or 
addition to, or of, property lines. The 2012 International Residential Code (IRC) Section R302 and Table R302.1(1) require 
all exterior walls to be built with a minimum one-hour fire-resistive construction with exposure from both sides when they 
are within five feet of the line used to determine the fire separation distance (In this case, within five feet of the proposed 
new property line). Projections within five feet of the line used to determine the fire separation distance must have a 
minimum of one-hour fire–resistive construction on the underside. No projections are permitted within two feet of the line 
used to determine the fire separation distance. No openings are permitted on exterior walls within three feet of the line 
used to determine the fire separation distance, and openings between three feet and five feet of the line used to determine 
the fire separation distance may comprise no more than twenty-five percent of wall area.  
 
Because the existing historic house is planned to be on one lot (Lot 1) and the detached garage formerly associated with 
the historic house to be located on a separate lot (Lot 2) the mechanism that will ensure that future structures built on 
either Lot 1 or Lot 2 will not violate of the requirements of Section R302, two “No-Build” easements on each sides of the lot 
line are to be recorded simultaneously with the plat.  This will ensure that any future structures built on the property will not 
encroach onto existing structures and be in violation of the IRC. 
 
A subdivision agreement was signed by the property owner and the city.  Modifications to the Land Use Code within the 
agreement are as follows: 
 

 Minimum Lot Area for Lot 2:  6,467 square feet; 

 Maximum Allowable Floor Area Lot 1: 2,476 square feet; 

 Maximum Allowable Floor Area Lot 2:  1,939 square feet; 

 Minimum side yard setback from an interior lot line for the existing accessory structure (garage) on Lot 1:  
2.6 feet; 

 Minimum side yard setback from an interior lot line for the existing primary structure on Lot 2:  1.0 feet; 
and 

 Allowing the existing garage to remain on Lot 1 as an accessory building. 
 
Analysis and Conclusion: 
Staff finds that this application meets the Final Plat for Subdivision criteria set forth in Subsection 9-12-8(b), B.R.C. 1981 
and the lot standard criteria set forth in Subsection 9-12-12(a)(1), B.R.C. 1981 “Standards for Lots and Public 
Improvements” except as modified by Ordinance 8075.  The creation of the two lots are less than the minimum 7,000 
square foot lot area per dwelling unit permitted in the Land Use Code section 9-7-1, B.R.C. 1981, but are in keeping with 
the terms of Ordinance 8075. Therefore, the final plat was approved by Planning and Development Services staff on Aug. 
15, 2016 and the decision may be called up before Planning Board on or before Aug. 29, 2016. There is one Planning 
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Board meeting within the 14-day call up period on Aug. 18, 2016. Questions about the project or decision should be 
directed to Elaine McLaughlin at (303) 441-4130 or mclaughline@bouldercolorado.gov. 
 
Public Comment and Process: 
The required public notice was given in the form of written notification mailed to all property owners within 600 feet of the 
subject property and a sign posted on the property for at least 10 days.  All notice requirements of Section 9-4-2, B.R.C. 
1981 have been met. There were no public comments received.  
 
Attachments: 

 A: City of Boulder Planning Department Notice of Disposition  
 B: Final Plat 
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Attachment A:  Notice of Disposition 
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Attachment B:  Final Plat 
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